
 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Date Wednesday 13 July 2022 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham 

 

Business 
 

Part A 
 

Items which are open to the public and press 
 
1. Public Questions   

2. Minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2022  (Pages 3 - 6) 

3. Declarations of Interest   

Key Decision: 
 
4. Proposal to close Forest of Teesdale Primary School on             

31 August 2022 - Report of Corporate Director of Children and 
Young People's Services [Key Decision: CYPS/03/2022]              
(Pages 7 - 36) 

Ordinary Decisions: 
 
5. Treasury Management Outturn Report 2021/22 - Report of 

Corporate Director of Resources  (Pages 37 - 50) 

6. 2021/22 Final Outturn for the General Fund and Collection Fund - 
Report of Corporate Director of Resources  (Pages 51 - 104) 

Key Decision: 
 
7. Medium Term Financial Plan(13), 2023/24 - 2026/27 and Review 

of the Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme - Report of 
Corporate Director of Resources [Key Decision: CORP/R/22/01]  
(Pages 105 - 140) 

Ordinary Decisions: 
 
8. Storm Arwen review - Report of Corporate Director of 

Neighbourhoods and Climate Change  (Pages 141 - 208) 



9. UK Shared Prosperity Fund Investment Plan - Report of Interim 
Corporate Director of Regeneration, Economy and Growth  
(Pages 209 - 228) 

10. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

11. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information.   

Part B 
 
Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open 

to the public (consideration of exempt or confidential information) 
 
12. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair of the 

meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 
 

Helen Lynch 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
5 July 2022 
 
 
To: The Members of the Cabinet 

 
 Councillors A Hopgood and R Bell (Leader and Deputy Leader 

of the Council) together with Councillors T Henderson, 
S McDonnell, J Rowlandson, E Scott, P Sexton, A Shield, 
J Shuttleworth and M Wilkes 

 
 

Contact: Michael Turnbull Tel: 03000 269714 

 



 

Durham County Council 
 
 

At a Meeting of Cabinet held in the Council Chamber, County Hall, 
Durham on Wednesday 15 June 2022 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor A Hopgood (Leader of the Council) in the Chair. 
 
Cabinet Members: 
Councillors R Bell (Deputy Leader of the Council), T Henderson, 
S McDonnell, E Scott, P Sexton, J Shuttleworth and M Wilkes 
 
Apologies: 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor James Rowlandson 
and Councillor Alan Shield 
 
Also Present: 
Councillors E Adam, J Blakey, C Hood, G Hutchinson and J Nicholson 
 

 

1 Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 
 

2 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 May 2022 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

3 Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations. 
 

4 Climate Emergency Response Plan 2022-24                                             
(Key Decision: NCC/01/22) 
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change which provided the second and final 
annual update on progress of the Council’s first Climate Emergency 
Response Plan (CERP1). 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



The report also sought agreement for the adoption of the second Climate 
Emergency Response Plan for the period 2022-24 (CERP2) and to give 
formal consideration to the introduction of new targets in CERP2, net zero 
(for copy of report, see file of minutes). 
 
Councillor M Wilkes was full of admiration for the huge amount of work 
carried out which had culminated in a milestone report which was clear, 
unambiguous, innovative, and forward thinking.  
 
Councillor R Bell fully supported the proposals set out in the report and 
explained that there were a number of ‘asks’ from central government within 
the report, particularly around access to funding.  
 
Resolved:  
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved. 
 

5 Levelling Up Fund: Round 2 (Key Decision: REG/05/22) 
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration, 
Economy and Growth which provided an overview of the guidance and 
bidding requirements to access Round 2 of the Levelling Up Fund.  
 
The report sought approval for the submission of five proposals across 
County Durham for the parliamentary constituencies of City of Durham, 
Easington, North Durham, North West Durham and Sedgefield. The report 
outlined each submission for Round 2 and identified a match funding 
requirement, including £10 million of Council funding to lever an initial £92 
million Levelling Up Fund investment towards the five Levelling Up schemes 
with a total expenditure of £117 million (for copy of report, see file of 
minutes). 
 
Councillor E Scott explained that Levelling Up was a flagship policy of central 
government which the County Council were keen to benefit from. The County 
Council were demonstrating its commitment by way of match funding and the 
bids supported employment, growth and would enhance the visitor economy. 
 
Councillor R Bell thanked all staff and Councillors for engaging in what had 
been a significant and challenging effort. He wished the Council every 
success with the bids which would deliver real benefits for residents across 
the County. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The recommendations in the report be approved. 
 

Page 4



6 County Durham Partnership Update  
 
The Cabinet noted a report of the Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and 
Climate Change which provided an update to Cabinet on issues being 
addressed by the County Durham Partnership (CDP). The report also 
included updates on other key initiatives being carried out in partnership 
across the county (for copy of report, see file of minutes). 
 
The Leader of the Council informed Cabinet that the CDP report was full of 
good news and innovative projects and ideas. The Leader of the Council 
highlighted examples such as the innovative ‘Econ-versation’, the power of 
partnership working evidenced as part of the City of Culture bid, the work 
carried out in terms of Health and Wellbeing around reducing smoking 
prevalence and the work of the humanitarian partnership in providing a place 
of safety for those fleeing conflict in the Ukraine, Afghanistan and Syria. 
 
Councillor E Scott added that the strength of the partnership and the hugely 
important work the partnership was reflected throughout the report and 
commended the ‘Big Econ-versation’, the inclusive and wide-ranging review 
of community engagement and the extension of the holiday activities with 
healthy food programme. Councillor Scott added that such initiatives and 
those highlighted by the Leader of the Council, demonstrated the inspiring 
nature of partnership working. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

7 Quarter Four, 2021/22 Performance Management Report  
 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which presented progress towards achieving the key outcomes of the 
council’s corporate performance framework and highlighted key messages to 
inform strategic priorities and work programmes, the report also covered the 
performance to the end of quarter four, January to March 2022 (for copy of 
report see file of minutes). 
 
The Leader of the Council informed Cabinet that inflation continued to rise 
steeply, and commentators had suggested that further increases were 
forthcoming in relation to energy prices. The Leader of the Council 
highlighted that many households were struggling with the cost of living and 
this had manifested across the quarter with increased welfare assistance 
payments, household support payments and test and trace payments.  
 
 

Page 5



Occupancy rates in strategic employment sites stood at 95.5% with the 
NetPark site being fully occupied. County Durham was very much open for 
business and attracting inward investment was an important priority for the 
Cabinet. 
 
In other areas, the hospitality and leisure industry had shown signs of growth 
but would need to be monitored closely due to the cost of living pressures 
and ultimately people having less disposable income.  In terms of health and 
wellbeing, a multi-agency and partner approach was needed to tackle obesity 
and other health challenges. There had been a sustained reduction in the 
number of admissions to adult residential care as people chose to live more 
independently in their homes. 
 
The Leader of the Council thanked the Corporate Director of Resources for 
the very comprehensive report and thanked all staff who went above and 
beyond to deliver services well. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

8 Cyber Security Strategy  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which provided an overview of the Councils cyber security arrangements and 
a proposal to adopt a new corporate cyber security strategy for Durham 
County Council (for copy of report, see file of minutes). 
 
Councillor S McDonnell informed the Cabinet that the Council could not 
operate without ICT and its substructure. The Council faced thousands of 
cyber-attacks daily, with hacktivists trying to access data, disrupt business 
and hold organisations to ransom. Once an organisation had been subject to 
an attack it took many years for them to recover from such attacks. The 
corporate cyber security strategy set out how risks were identified and 
managed, along with the necessary measures the Council needed to take in 
relation to cyber security. 
 
Councillor R Bell thanked the team for their hard work and explained the very 
real risks of cyber-attacks and what the Council had to do to combat them. 
Councillor Bell strongly recommended that all Councillors and staff comply 
with the strategy which represented a very important update in terms of cyber 
security. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

Page 6



 

Cabinet 

13 July 2022 

Proposal to close Forest of Teesdale Primary 

School on 31 August 2022  

Key Decision: CYPS/03/2022 

 
 
Report of Corporate Management Team 

John Pearce, Corporate Director of Children and Young People’s 
Services 

Councillor Ted Henderson, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Children 
and Young People’s Services 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Barnard Castle West. 

Purpose of the Report 

1 To seek Cabinet approval to close Forest of Teesdale Primary School 
on 31 August 2022, taking account of the Local Authority’s duties as 
prescribed in the Education and Inspections Act 2006 to secure 
sufficient places and to ensure good outcomes for all children and 
young people in the local area. 

Executive summary 

2 Forest of Teesdale Primary School has the lowest pupil numbers of any 
school in Co. Durham and serves the least populated part of the county.  
There is currently one child on roll although that pupil is not currently 
being taught on site. 

3 The most recent Ofsted inspection of 8 October 2018 judged the school 
to be ‘Good, but the nature of the improvements required meant that a 
follow up inspection within 18 months should have taken place.  
However, COVID has delayed this, and a section 5 inspection is now 
overdue.  The proposed closure of the school has been brought to the 
attention of the Regional Schools Commissioner with the aim of either 
delaying the inspection until after 31 August 2022 or eliminating the 
need for one depending on whether or not Cabinet agrees the proposal. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

4 The Ofsted Report identified some improvement priorities relating to 
curriculum enrichment and consequently the collaboration with the other 
small schools in what was created to be an ‘Upper Dales Federation’, 
was necessary to maintain appropriate stan
[...]
e impact.  

      

Ensure this EIA is updated 

as the proposal develops  
      

Regular correspondence 

with pupils, and with 

parents/carers to ensure 

that they are aware of 

changes and able to 

support their children.  

      

Need to consider home to 

school transport for pupils  
      

  

Review and connected assessments  
Are there any additional or connected equality impact 

assessments that need to be undertaken? (If yes, 

provide details)  

  

When will this assessment be reviewed?  

Please also insert this date at the front of the template  

As and when the 

proposal develops.  

  

Sign Off  
Lead officer sign off:  

  

Date:  

Equality representative sign off (where required):  

  

Date:  

  

Please ensure this equality impact assessment 

 

Page 36



 

Cabinet 
 
13 July 2022 
 

Treasury Management Outturn Report 
2021/22  
 

 

 
 

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Paul Darby, Corporate Director of Resources   

Councillor Richard Bell, Cabinet Member for Finance 

 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

All. 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1 To provide an overview of the Councils treasury management outturn 
performance for 2021/22, including: 
 
(a) summary treasury position – position as at 31 March 2022 and 

comparator information for the position as at 31 March 2021; 
 
(b) borrowing activity during the year and the position as at 31 March 

2022; 
 
(c) investment activity and details of investments held at 31 March 

2022; 
 
(d) treasury management indicators – performance against the key 

indicators adopted; 
 
(e) prudential indicators – performance against the key indicators 

adopted; 
  

Executive Summary 
 

2 As at the 31 March 2022, the Council held £418 million in external 
borrowing and £328 million of investments. During the year additional 
new borrowing of £55 million was taken out.  £25 million of this 
borrowing was with Phoenix Life, representing the final two tranches of 
a forward borrowing agreement of £60 million arranged in 2017/18 to 

Page 37

Agenda Item 5



secure cost certainty (£15 million in August 2021 and £10 million in 
February 2022) and £30 million was with the Public Works Loan Board 
(PWLB), taken in August 2021 to take advantage of low interest costs.  

 
3 All investments made in the year were undertaken in line with both the 

CIPFA Code and government guidance, which requires the Council to 
invest its funds prudently and to have regard to the security and liquidity 
of its investments before seeking the highest rate of return or yield. 

 
4 The average rate of interest on external loans outstanding at the year-

end was 3.25%, with the average rate of interest earned on investments 
being 0.48%, representing continued low interest rates as the bank 
base rate remains at historic low levels. Net debt was £90 million at 31 
March 2022, which is broadly in line with the position at 31 March 2021, 
when net debt was £91 million.  
 

5 Throughout the year ending 31 March 2022, the Council has fully 
complied with its Treasury Management Strategy and underpinning 
Treasury Management Indicators relating to interest rate exposure, 
maturity structure of borrowing and sums invested for more than one 
year. The Council has also fully complied with the Prudential Code 
Indicators which relate to the capital programme and how much the 
Council can afford to borrow.  

 
6 The report includes details of the Councils performance against the 

treasury management and prudential indicators set by County Council 
on 24 February 2021. 

 

 
Recommendation 
 

7 Cabinet is asked to note the contents of the report and performance 
against the Treasury Management Strategy agreed by County Council 
on 24 February 2021, which will be presented to County Council in 
September. 

 
  

Page 38



 

 

Background 
 

8 Treasury management is defined as ‘the management of a local 
authority’s investments and cash flows, its banking, money mar
[...]
ent advisors to support staff 
involved treasury management activities and to support decision making. 

Page 50



 

Cabinet 
 

13 July 2022 
 

2021/22 Final Outturn for the General Fund 
and Collection Fund 
 

Ordinary Decision 
 

 

 

 
 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Paul Darby, Corporate Director of Resources  

Councillor Richard Bell, Portfolio Holder for Finance 

 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide 

Purpose of the Report 

1 To provide Cabinet with information on the:  
 
(a) final revenue and capital outturn for the General Fund for 2021/22; 
 
(b) final outturn for the Council’s Council Tax and Business Rates 

Collection Fund for 2021/22; 
 

(c) use of and contributions to earmarked, cash limit and general 
reserves in year and at year end together with the closing position 
regarding balances held at 31 March 2022; and 

 

(d) achievement of Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) (11) savings 
targets in 2021/22. 

 

Executive summary 
 
2 Since the outbreak of the COVID-19 pandemic in early 2020, the 

council, its partners, local businesses, and local communities have 
worked tirelessly to respond to it and put plans in place for the 
restoration and recovery of services post-pandemic. 

3 The financial impact of COVID-19 in 2021/22 was again significant and 
complex, which has made forecasting the council’s outturn position 
even more challenging than usual during the year.  

Page 51

Agenda Item 6



 

 

4 The longer-term financial impact of the pandemic into the current year 
and beyond remains uncertain at this stage.  The risk in this regard will 
be considered and assessed in MTFP Cabinet reports going forward. 

5 Since the outbreak of COVID-19, the council has had to implement a 
range of national support schemes at short notice such as the various 
Business Rates Grants Support Schemes; the Council Tax Hardship 
Support Schemes; Test and Trace Payments; the Winter Support 
Payments Scheme; Infection Control Sche
[...]
3 -3,120 -358 7,686 4,208 -11,565 

Total Council Reserves   -245,532 81,168 -71,165 0 10,003 -235,529 

 
Schools' Balances               

Schools' Revenue Balance CYPS -31,174 9,982 -10,027   -45 -31,219 

DSG Reserve CYPS -4,124 1,107 -40   1,067 -3,057 

Total Schools and DSG Reserves   -35,298 11,089 -10,067 0 1,022 -34,276 

                

Total Earmarked Reserves   -280,830 92,257 -81,232 0 11,025 -269,805 

Page 103



 

 

 

Page 104



 

 

 

Cabinet 
 

13 July 2022 
 

Medium Term Financial Plan(13), 2023/24 – 2026/27  
and Review of the Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme  
 

CORP/R/22/01 
 

 
 
 

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Paul Darby, Corporate Director of Resources  

Councillor Richard Bell, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Finance 

Councillor Amanda Hopgood, Leader of the Council 
 
 
Purpose of the Report 

1 To provide an update on the development of the 2023/24 budget and the 
Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP(13)) covering the period 2023/24 to 
2026/27. The report also considers a review of the Local Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme for 2023/24. 

 

Executive Summary 

2 The Council is continuing to operate in a period of significant financial 
uncertainty brought about by a combination of the ongoing impact of the 
pandemic, our inherent low tax raising capacity due to our low tax base,  and 
significant budget pressures in social care brought about by National Living 
Wage increases and enduring demographic pressures in Childrens Social  
Care and in waste services alongside other unfunded pressures arising from 
the present high levels of inflation impacting on energy and fuel costs in 
particular plus uncertainties surrounding the pay award that will ultimately be 
agreed. The financial outlook for the Council will continue to be extremely 
challenging for the foreseeable future. 

3 There continues to be significant uncertainty in terms of future financial 
settlements for local government and how available fund
[...]
ides a basis for effective decision making taking account of the best 
estimates of income and expenditure.  

24 Savings plans will need to be developed for consideration for 2023/24 and in 
future years. Having plans in place will enable the council to react to the 
outcome of the 2023/24 local government finance settlement, which is 
expected to be announced in December 2022.  

25 If required, the council will be able to utilise the MTFP Reserve to balance 
the budgets as required whilst savings proposals are implemented. The 
current available balance in the MTFP Reserve is £15.2 million. The use of 
reserves to balance the budget is not a sustainable position and is only 
recommended where there is a need to smooth in more sustainable budget 
solutions.   

26 At this stage of the planning cycle for MTFP(13) the following areas are 
presented for consideration by Cabinet: 

(a) an update on the development of the 2023/24 budget since the council 
agreed its MTFP(12) strategy on 23 February 2022; 

(b) an update on the MTFP(13) savings forecast for the period 2023/24 to 
2026/27;  

(c) a draft MTFP(13) decision making timetable; 

(d) proposed approach for consultation on the 2023/24 budget proposals 
and on MTFP(13); 

Page 109



 

 

(e) workforce implications; 

(f) equality considerations; 

(g) consideration of the proposed Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme 
(LCTRS) for 2023/24. 

Review of MTFP Model 

27 The financial outlook for the Council continues to be extremely challenging. 
Prior to the pandemic the national finances were in a reasonably healthy 
state for the first time in ten years. The impact of the pandemic upon the 
national finances however alongside the impact of the cost of living crisis is 
forecast to have long term impacts on the flexibility for increases in 
expenditure across the public sector.   
 

28 Local authorities continue to lobby strongly for a long term sustainable 
financial settlement but it is becoming less likely tha
[...]
 Station  100 0 0 0 

REG Buildings Repair and Maintenance 100 0 0 0 

REG History Centre Front of House Team 148 0 0 0 

REG North East Screen Industries Partnership 206 0 0 0 

RES Barrister Support for CYPS Social Care 513 0 0 0 

RES ICT Licencing  85 0 0 0 

Aykley Heads Cultural Venue (Former DLI Building) 0 600 0 0 

Unfunded Superannuation 0 -100 -100 -100 

Prudential Borrowing  3,000 3,400 3,000 2,000 
Net Collection Fund Position after 75% Grant 
applied 834 -1,284 0 0 

TOTAL PRESSURES 57,451 24,962 16,313 20,838 

          

Use of One Off funds         

Adjustment for use of BSR in previous year 0 0 0 0 

Use of Budget Support Reserve in year 0 0 0 0 

Savings          

Savings Agreed in MTFP(10) 0 0 0 -275 

MTFP(13) Savings 0 0 0 0 

          

SAVINGS SHORTFALL 21,981 16,043 6,213 10,608 

  
TOTAL  SHORTFALL  54,845 

 

Page 139



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet 

13 July 2022 

Storm Arwen review 

Ordinary Decision 

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Alan Patrickson, Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and 
Climate Change 

Councillor John Shuttleworth, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Rural 
Communities and Highways 

 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide. 

Purpose of the Report 

1 To consider a review of the response to Storm Arwen and an 
improvement plan for managing future incidents. 

Executive summary 

2 Storm Arwen hit the north of the United Kingdom on the afternoon of 
Friday 26 November 2021 and that night caused extensive damage 
across northern England. 

3 More than one million homes lost power as falling trees and poles 
brought down power lines, with over 100,000 homes experiencing 
several days without power.  The strong winds also caused structural 
damage to buildings and transport was disrupted with rail services 
cancelled, roads blocked by fallen trees and overturned vehicles and 
snow accumulations across the Pennines. 

4 In County Durham, the electricity distribution network proved 
[...]
ng updates on progress against the improvement 

plan actions. 

 

In closing the meeting, Members applauded the efforts of officers and staff from all 

agencies who worked tirelessly in unprecedented times to support communities 

within County Durham.  

 

To conclude, I hope you find the above comments constructive and would welcome 

these being reflected in any future report to Cabinet. If you require any further 

information, please contact the Committee’s Overview and Scrutiny Officer, 

Jonathan Slee. 

Yours sincerely  

 

 

 

 

Cllr Joyce Charlton  

Chair of the Safer and Stronger Communities  

Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

 

Cc 

Cllr Craig Martin, Chair Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Management Board   

Cllr Chris Lines, Vice Chair Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Management Board   

Cllr Phil Heaviside, Vice Chair Safer and Stronger Communities OSC  

Cllr John Shuttleworth, Portfolio Holder for Rural Communities and Highways 

Helen Lynch Head of Legal and Democratic Services  

Ros Layfield Democratic Services Manager  

Stephen Gwillym, Principal Overview and Scrutiny Officer  

Gordon Elliott, Head of Partnerships and Community Engagement  

Kevin Edworthy, Strategic Manager- Executive Support  

 

Joyce Charlton 

Page 208



Cabinet 

13 July 2022 

UK Shared Prosperity Fund 

Investment Plan 

Ordinary report 

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Geoff Paul, Interim Corporate Director of Regeneration, Economy 
and Growth 

Councillor Elizabeth Scott, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Economy 

and Partnerships 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide. 

Purpose of the Report 

1 This report provides an update on the approach and progress made so 
far in the development of an Investment Plan for the UK Shared 
Prosperity Fund (UKSPF). 

2 This report seeks approval for the submission of the UKSPF Investment 
Plan for Durham. 

Executive summary 

3 In April Government announced the prospectus and initial funding 
allocatio
[...]
ocal area needs and high-
value qualifications where there is a need for additional skills capacity 
that is not being met through other provision. 

• E39: Green skills courses targeted around ensuring we have the skilled 
workforce to achieve the government’s net zero and wider 
environmental ambitions. 

• E40: Retraining support for those in high carbon sectors. 

• E41: Funding to support local digital skills. 

Page 227



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2022
	4 Proposal to close Forest of Teesdale Primary School on 31 August 2022 - Report of Corporate Director of Children and Young People's Services [Key Decision: CYPS/03/2022]
	5 Treasury Management Outturn Report 2021/22 - Report of Corporate Director of Resources
	6 2021/22 Final Outturn for the General Fund and Collection Fund - Report of Corporate Director of Resources
	7 Medium Term Financial Plan(13), 2023/24 - 2026/27 and Review of the Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme - Report of Corporate Director of Resources [Key Decision: CORP/R/22/01]
	8 Storm Arwen review - Report of Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and Climate Change
	9 UK Shared Prosperity Fund Investment Plan - Report of Interim Corporate Director of Regeneration, Economy and Growth



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM  COUNTY  COUNCIL 

 
 

At a Meeting of Cabinet held in the Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham on 
Wednesday 13 July 2022 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor A Hopgood (Leader of the Council) 

 

Cabinet Members: 
Councillors R Bell (Deputy Leader of the Council), T Henderson, S McDonnell, 
P Sexton, A Shield, J Shuttleworth and M Wilkes 
 

Apologies: 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor James Rowlandson and 
Councillor Elizabeth Scott 
 

Also Present: 
Councillor Chris Hood 

 

1 Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 

 

2 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2022 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.  
 

3 Declarations of Interest 
 
As School Governors of Forest of Teesdale Primary School, Councillors 
Henderson and Shuttleworth declared an interest in agenda item 4 and 
would leave the meeting during consideration of the report. 
 
Councillors Henderson and Shuttleworth withdrew from the meeting. 
 

4 Proposal to close Forest of Teesdale Primary School on 31 August 
2022 [Key Decision: CYPS/03/2022] 
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Children and 
Young People’s Services which sought approval to close Forest of Teesdale 
Primary School on 31 August 2022, taking account of the Local Authority’s 



duties as prescribed in the Education and Inspections Act 2006 to secure 
sufficient places and to ensure good outcomes for all children and young 
people in the local area (for copy of report, see file of minutes). 
 
Moved by Councillor Bell, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Finance 
and Seconded by Councillor Sexton, Portfolio Holder for Adult and Health 
Services. 
 
Resolved: 
That the recommendation in the report be approved. 
 
Councillors Henderson and Shuttleworth re-joined the meeting. 
 
Cabinet agreed that Agenda Item No. 8 – Storm Arwen review be considered 
as the next item to allow the presenting officer to leave the meeting. 
 

5 Storm Arwen review 
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change on the response to Storm Arwen which 
included an improvement plan for managing future incidents (for copy of 
report, see file of minutes). 
 
Councillor Shuttleworth, Portfolio Holder for Rural Communities and 
Highways informed the Cabinet that the review had provided the opportunity 
for those involved in the response to Storm Arwen to have a voice in the 
learning going forward.  In compiling the report and action plan the Council 
had listened to individuals, community groups and Members of the Council 
who had provided feedback, along with partners from the emergency 
services, the resilience forum and Northern Powergrid. 
 
Councillor Wilkes, Portfolio Holder for Neighbourhoods and Climate Change 
considered that officers of the County Council at all levels did an incredible 
job during Storm Arwen to help residents. 
 
Resolved:  
That the recommendations in the report be approved. 
 

6 Treasury Management Outturn Report 2021/22 
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which provided an overview of the Council’s Treasury Management Outturn 
performance for 2021/22 including borrowing activity, investment activity, 
treasury management and prudential indicators (for copy of report, see file of 
minutes). 
 



Councillor Bell, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Finance thanked the 
officers for the comprehensive update on treasury management activity for 
the last year and for setting out the Council’s position as at 31 March 2022.  
It was pleasing to note that the Council remained in a strong financial 
position and had fully complied with all of the requirements of the treasury 
management policy and strategy agreed by County Council in February 
2021. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted.  
 

7 2021/22 Final Outturn for the General Fund and Collection Fund 
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which provided information on the final revenue and capital outturn for the 
General Fund for 2021/22 and the final outturn for the Council’s Council Tax 
and Business Rates Collection Fund for 2021/22.  The report also detailed 
the use of and contributions to earmarked, cash limit and general reserves in 
year and at year end, together with the closing position regarding balances 
held at 31 March 2022 and achievement of Medium Term Financial Plan 
(MTFP) (11) savings targets in 2021/22 (for copy of report, see file of 
minutes). 
 

Councillor Bell, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Finance informed 
Cabinet the report continued to demonstrate that the Council had strong 
financial resilience and exercised prudent financial management. 
 
Councillor Hopgood, Leader of the Council thanked officers for the 
comprehensive overview of the Council’s financial performance for 2021/22.  
Managing the budget for one of the biggest councils in the country was 
challenging and soaring inflation and increased bank base rates had added 
another layer of complexity to forecasting.  The Council continued to focus on 
delivering its ambitions and priorities, making investments in excellent public 
services and delivering improvements. 
 
Resolved:  
That the recommendations in the report be approved. 
 

8 Medium Term Financial Plan(13), 2023/24 - 2026/27 and Review of 
the Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme [Key Decision: 
CORP/R/22/01] 
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which provided an update on the development of the 2023/24 budget and the 
Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP(13)) covering the period 2023/24 to 



2026/27. The report also considered a review of the Local Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme for 2023/24 (for copy of report, see file of minutes). 
 
Councillor Bell, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Finance informed 
Cabinet the Council was seeking clarity, stability and additional financial 
support from government.  However, the Council was obliged to plan for the 
worst and hope that by year end things would improve. 
 
Councillor Hopgood. Leader of the Council informed the Cabinet that the 
challenges facing the Council for next year would be extraordinarily difficult to 
manage and re-iterated that this was not the budget but an update on the 
development of the budget. 
 
Resolved: 
That the recommendations in the report be approved. 
 

9 UK Shared Prosperity Fund Investment Plan 
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration, 
Economy and Growth which provided an update on the approach and 
progress made so far in the development of an Investment Plan for the UK 
Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF).  The report sought approval for the 
submission of the UKSPF Investment Plan for Durham (for copy of report, 
see file of minutes). 
 
Councillor Henderson, Portfolio Holder for Children and Young People’s 
Services informed Cabinet that the UK Shared Prosperity Fund was a key 
component of the Government’s policy to level up.  The Joint Administration 
was keen to ensure that County Durham benefitted fully from this, 
maximising the impacts for the residents of County Durham. 
 
Councillor Wilkes, Portfolio Holder for Neighbourhoods and Climate Change 
informed Cabinet that the Council would ensure the investment was directed 
into improving areas such as job prospects and employment, helping to lead 
the green revolution and building the County’s economy. 
 
Resolved: 
That the recommendations in the report be approved. 
 
 


